

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, CENTRAL
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE, and DEPARTMENT OF
STATE,

Defendants.

**Oral Argument Scheduled
December 19, 2017, 2:00 p.m.**

17 Civ. 3391 (PAE)

ECF CASE

**CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY'S CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT & IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Brett Max Kaufman
Hina Shamsi
Anna Diakun
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street—18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
T: 212.549.2500
F: 212.549.2654
bkaufman@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Court does not owe deference to CIA claims that are illogical and implausible..... 1

 II. Because the government has officially acknowledged the CIA’s intelligence interest in the Raid, it is neither logical nor plausible that the agency would not have any responsive records. 3

 A. The record establishes the CIA’s intelligence interest in the Raid. 4

 B. The CIA’s attempts to distinguish *Drones FOIA* are unpersuasive..... 10

 C. The CIA cannot logically and plausibly maintain that it does not possess records responsive to the Request..... 12

 III. The CIA’s *Glomar* response is unlawful because acknowledging whether it possesses responsive records would not reveal information protected by FOIA Exemptions 1 or 3 or cause harm to national security. 14

 A. Even if the CIA had not officially acknowledged its intelligence interest in the Raid, that interest is not protectable under Exemptions 1 or 3 as an “intelligence source or method.”..... 14

 B. Disclosure of the CIA’s intelligence interest would not logically or plausibly reveal intelligence sources, methods, or activities protected by Exemptions 1 or 3 or cause harm to national security. 18

 C. The willingness of other defendant agencies to search for and produce records demonstrates the impropriety of the CIA’s *Glomar* response. 23

 IV. The CIA must search for records before determining what type of substantive FOIA response it can justify. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. CIA (Drones FOIA)</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Berman v. CIA</i> , 501 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Campbell v. DOJ</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Ctr. for Const. Rights v. DOD</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	22
<i>Florez v. CIA</i> , 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	7, 17
<i>Goldberg v. DOS</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	2
<i>Halpern v. FBI</i> , 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Harris v. Sullivan</i> , 968 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Hunt v. CIA</i> , 981 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1992)	17, 21
<i>King v. DOJ</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25

Mead Data Central v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 25

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 13

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ (N.Y. Times I),
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)..... passim

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ,
758 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 25

Navasky v. CIA,
499 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) 16

Weissman v. CIA,
565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 17

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 2

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 5, 13

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 17, 20

Statutes

32 C.F.R. § 1900.22 20

50 U.S.C. § 3024..... 15

Other Authorities

About CIA: What We Do, CIA, <https://www.cia.gov/about-cia/todays-cia/what-we-do>
(last visited Nov. 28, 2017)..... 24

David H. Petraeus, Director, CIA, Statement on the Terrorist Threat Ten Years After
9/11 (Sept. 13, 2011), [https://www.cia.gov/news-information/speeches-testimony/
speeches-testimony-archive-2011/statement-on-the-terrorist-threat-after-9-11.html](https://www.cia.gov/news-information/speeches-testimony/speeches-testimony-archive-2011/statement-on-the-terrorist-threat-after-9-11.html)..... 9

Exec. Order No. 13,526 15, 20

Interest, Oxford English Dictionary, [https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/
interest](https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/interest) (last visited Nov. 28, 2017)..... 15

John Brennan, Director, CIA, Remarks at the President’s Associates Dinner at the
University of Oklahoma (Feb. 26, 2014), <https://www.cia.gov/news-information/>

speeches-testimony/2014-speeches-testimony/remarks-by-cia-director-john-brennan-as-prepared-for-delivery-at-the-presidents-associates-dinner-at-the-university-of-oklahoma.html 9, 24

John Brennan, Director, CIA, Speech at the Council on Foreign Relations (Mar. 13, 2015), <https://www.cia.gov/news-information/speeches-testimony/2015-speeches-testimony/director-brennan-speaks-at-the-council-on-foreign-relations.html> 9

Matt Spetalnick, *Trump: Yemen Raid Was Success, Gathered Vital Intelligence*, Reuters, Feb. 28, 2017, <http://reut.rs/2AgfnMF> 5

Method, Oxford English Dictionary, <https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/method> (last visited Nov. 28, 2017)..... 15

Michael Pompeo, Director, CIA, Aspen Security Forum 2017: The View from Langley (July 20, 2017), <https://aspensecurityforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/The-View-from-Langley.pdf> 24

Press Briefing, White House Off. of Press Sec’y, Press Briefing #9 by Press Secretary Sean Spicer (Feb. 7, 2017), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/02/07/press-briefing-press-secretary-sean-spicer-272017-9> 4, 5

Press Briefing, White House Off. of Press Sec’y, Press Briefing by Press Secretary Sean Spicer #7 (Feb. 2, 2017), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2017/02/02/press-briefing-press-secretary-sean-spicer-222017-7> 4, 22, 23

Press Release, Dep’t of Defense, U.S. Service Member Killed in Raid on Terrorists in Yemen (Jan. 29, 2017), <https://www.defense.gov/News/Article/Article/1063593/us-forces-kill-14-al-qaida-in-the-arabian-peninsula-terrorists-in-yemen> 22

Republican Policy Committee Statement on Freedom of Information Legislation, S. 1160, 112 Cong. Rec. 13020 (1966), *reprinted in* Subcomm. on Admin. Practice, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., Freedom of Information Act Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles (1974)..... 3

Request Under Freedom of Information Act by Jonathan Manes, ACLU, Jan. 13, 2009, <https://www.aclu.org/files/assets/2010-1-13-PredatorDroneFOIARequest.pdf> 11

Source, Oxford English Dictionary, <https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/source> (last visited Nov. 28, 2017)..... 15
